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Fall 2019



CLEARVIEW TOWNSHIP IS REVIEWING 

ITS OFFICIAL PLAN

This booklet provides an introduction to the issues that will be addressed through the 

Review Process including:

• Housing Development Form

• Agriculture

• Employment

• Land Use Designations

• Municipal and Private Services

Consider the questions posed and provide your feedback to the Township!
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(Chart produced by GSP Group, data sourceStatistics Canada. 2017. Census Profile. 2016 Census.. 

Statistics Canada Catalogue no. 98-316-X2016001. Ottawa. Released November 29 2017. 

http://www12.statcan.gc.ca/census-recensement/2016/dp-pd/prof/index.cfm?Lang=E)

ISSUES TO ADDRESS
Housing Development Form

Over half of all housing in Clearview Township was constructed before 1981.

Cumulative Total Housing Stock up to 2016 (5,335  units).

Period of 
Construction

Units
Percentage of 

cumulative total

1960 or before 1,720 32.2%

1961 to 1980 1,240 23.2%

1981 to 1990 780 14.6%

1991 to 2000 760 14.2%

2001 to 2005 370 6.9%

2006 to 2010 325 6.1%

2011 to 2016 140 2.6%



90.4%
1.0%

2.7% 0.7%

4.1% 0.5%
0.7%

Single-detached house

Semi-detached house

Row house

Apartment or flat in a duplex

Apartment in a building that has
fewer than five storeys

Other single-attached house

Movable dwelling
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(Chart produced by GSP Group, data sourceStatistics Canada. 2017. Census Profile. 2016 Census.. 

Statistics Canada Catalogue no. 98-316-X2016001. Ottawa. Released November 29 2017. 

http://www12.statcan.gc.ca/census-recensement/2016/dp-pd/prof/index.cfm?Lang=E)

ISSUES TO ADDRESS
Housing Development Form

Cumulative Total Housing Stock up to 2016 (5,340  units)

90.4%

2.7% 

4.1% 



Singles 50'+ lot 
width
14.6%

Singles 45' lot width
20.8%

Singles 40' lot width
20.3%

Singles 35' lot width 
1.8%

Singles 30' lot width
1.0%

Semi-detached
6.5%

Row house
31.3%

Apartments
3.8%

Approved Plans for Housing Development (3,170 units)
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(image source: GSP Group, based on County provided data, approximate)

ISSUES TO ADDRESS
Housing Development Form
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ISSUES TO ADDRESS
Housing Development Form & Location

Public Meeting, November 4, 2019 (Image source: https://www.clearview.ca/sites/default/files/docs/municipal-services/clearview_development_residential.pdf)

Where are the appropriate locations for new housing growth? 



The Township is starting to see growth again, so now is the time to ensure 

that we move in the right direction.

Official Plans can set targets for housing development (for example, based on 

density or type of housing, and % affordable units of new developments).

Example: [#]% low density housing (e.g. single-detached, semi-detached)

[#]% medium density housing (e.g. townhouses, stacked townhouses, 

apartments in flats or duplexes)

[#]% high density housing (e.g. apartments 3 storeys or more)

The mix must translate into the minimum 32 residents and jobs combined per 

hectare set by the County for new greenfield developments. 

Question to consider: 
What is the appropriate mix of housing types for Clearview Township?
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ISSUES TO ADDRESS
Housing Development Form
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ISSUES TO ADDRESS
Agriculture

Questions to consider: 
What types of land uses should be permitted for on-farm diversification?

How can the Official Plan better support a variety of farm sizes and operations?

(image source: GSP Group photo)
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ISSUES TO ADDRESS
Employment & Commuting Patterns to Clearview

53.93%

14.61%

10.86%

4.31%

3.75%

2.81%

2.43%

2.25%

1.69%

0.94%

0.94%

0.75%

0.75%

Clearview

Collingwood

Wasaga Beach

Grey Highlands

Barrie

The Blue Mountains

Essa

Adjala-Tosorontio

Springwater

Meaford

Mulmur

Southgate

Toronto

Percent of Total
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Over half of the 2,670 people 

working in Clearview live in the 

Township, the rest travel from:

(data source: Statistics Canada, 2016 census; image source: GSP Group)
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ISSUES TO ADDRESS
Employment & Commuting Patterns from Clearview

26.47%

26.47%

10.02%

9.38%

6.99%

5.51%

3.40%

2.21%

1.47%

1.38%

0.92%

0.92%

0.83%

0.74%

0.64%

0.55%

0.46%

0.46%

0.46%

0.37%

0.37%

Clearview

Collingwood

Barrie

New Tecumseth

Essa

Wasaga Beach

The Blue Mountains

Toronto

Mississauga

Springwater

Vaughan

Adjala-Tosorontio

Brampton

Mulmur

Grey Highlands

Markham

Orangeville

Shelburne

Midland

Newmarket

Orillia

Percent of Total
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About a quarter of the Township's 5,440 

employed residents work in Clearview,

and the rest commute to:

(data source: Statistics Canada, 2016 census; image source: GSP Group)
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(Data source: Statistics Canada. 2017. Census Profile. 2016 Census., Statistics Canada Catalogue no. 98-

316-X2016001. Ottawa. Released November 29 2017., http://www12.statcan.gc.ca/census-

recensement/2016/dp-pd/prof/index.cfm?Lang=E

ISSUES TO ADDRESS
Employment within Clearview Township (2016 census)

Questions to consider: 

Are industrial lands in the right place?

More people commute out of, than into, the Township. 

What industries should be promoted to boost 

employment within Clearview?

Agriculture; forestry; 
fishing and hunting, 

5.5%

Mining; quarrying; 
and oil and gas 

extraction, 0.1%

Utilities, 0.7%

Construction, 9.4%

Manufacturing, 13.7%

Wholesale trade, 3.4%

Retail trade, 12.1%

Transportation and 
warehousing, 3.7%

Information and 
cultural industries, 

1.2%
Finance and 

insurance, 1.7%

Real estate and 
rental and leasing, 

1.4%

Professional; scientific 
and technical services, 

5.4%

Administrative and 
support; waste 

management and 
remediation services, 

4.3%

Educational services, 
6.3%

Health care and social 
assistance, 10.6%

Arts; entertainment 
and recreation, 2.3%

Accommodation and 
food services, 7.5%

Other services (except 
public administration), 

5.3%

Public 
administration, 

5.4%



Questions to consider moving 

forward with the OP Review: 
If new large retailers come to Clearview, 

where are the most appropriate locations?

Are lands designated for residential 

development in the appropriate locations?

What is the best servicing solution for Nottawa

and New Lowell?

Should new development be fully-serviced or 

should private systems, or partial municipal 

servicing be allowed?
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ISSUES TO ADDRESS
Land Use Designations & Servicing

Images: clearview.ca



Contact information:

Mara Burton MCIP, RPP

Director of Community Services

Clearview Township

(705) 428-6230 ext 264

mburton@clearview.ca

Katherine Perrott, MCIP, RPP

Senior Planner

GSP Group Inc.

(519) 569-8883 ext. 214

kperrott@gspgroup.ca

GET INVOLVED!
More issues will be identified and information will be shared going forward.

It is important for the Township Council and Staff, and the consulting group assisting 

with the process to hear from residents. 

Please check-in regularly with the Township website, and sign-up for updates about the 

Official Plan Review project. 

https://www.clearview.ca/news-events-meetings/special-projects/official-plan-review
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